
Batch Document # Description  Account Number Date Project # Amount Activity Sub Account Description Object Description 
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-0152-513.54-06 10/01/2017  $2,622 Admin & Financial Svcs    Training & Development    
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-0170-513.34-01 10/01/2017 ERP016 $7,150 Admin & Financial Svcs    Outside Services  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-0170-513.34-01 10/01/2017 OS0015 $4,054 Admin & Financial Svcs    Outside Services  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-0170-513.54-02 10/01/2017  $1,168 Admin & Financial Svcs    Training & Seminars  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-0184-513.31-02 10/01/2017  $5,671 Admin & Financial Svcs    Engineering  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-0194-559.48-14 10/01/2017  $2,352 Other Economic Environmnt Senior Transportation Pgm 
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-0194-559.48-14 10/01/2017 CDBG03 $476 Other Economic Environmnt Senior Transportation Pgm 
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-0194-559.48-19 10/01/2017 CDBG07 $92,473 Other Economic Environmnt Housing Rehabilitation Pr 
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2040-539.34-01 10/01/2017  $3,335 Other Physical Environmen Outside Services  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2040-539.46-05 10/01/2017  $4,615 Other Physical Environmen Buildin  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2040-539.46-17 10/01/2017  $3,600 Other Physical Environmen Repairs & Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2040-539.46-30 10/01/2017  $4,904 Other Physical Environmen Major Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2040-539.52-01 10/01/2017  $4,538 Other Physical Environmen Materials & Supplies  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2050-539.34-01 10/01/2017  $2,400 Other Physical Environmen Outside Services  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2050-539.34-21 10/01/2017  $9,134 Other Physical Environmen Tree Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2050-539.52-01 10/01/2017  $22,080 Other Physical Environmen Materials & Supplies  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2050-539.52-12 10/01/2017  $12,912 Other Physical Environmen Mulch  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2050-539.52-16 10/01/2017  $24,750 Other Physical Environmen Tree & Shrub Replacement  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2072-572.46-30 10/01/2017  $8,900 Parks & Recreation  Major Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-2072-572.52-23 10/01/2017  $12,936 Parks & Recreation  Chemical  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-4015-515.34-01 10/01/2017  $83,035 Comprehensive Planning    Outside Services  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-5022-572.64-01 10/01/2017  $24,940 Parks & Recreation  Fixed Assets  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-5030-572.46-30 10/01/2017  $37,320 Parks & Recreation  Major Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  001-5030-572.46-30 10/01/2017 503044 $20,400 Parks & Recreation  Major Maintenance  
625 Fund Total         $395,765     
625 ENC/BUDADJ  010-4050-524.64-01 10/01/2017  $13,394 Protective Inspections    Fixed Assets  
625 Fund Total         $13,394     
625 ENC/BUDADJ  015-3030-525.64-01 10/01/2017  $104,538 Emergency Operations  Fixed Assets  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  015-3030-525.64-05 10/01/2017  $9,500 Emergency Operations  Software  
625 Fund Total         $114,038     
625 ENC/BUDADJ  110-2010-538.34-01 10/01/2017 OS3014 $8,308 Stormwater Management  Outside Services  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  110-2010-538.46-30 10/01/2017  $74,791 Stormwater Management  Major Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  110-2010-538.46-30 10/01/2017 201707 $12,800 Stormwater Management  Major Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  110-2010-538.46-31 10/01/2017  $11,370 Stormwater Management  Swale Maintenance  



625 ENC/BUDADJ  110-2010-538.64-01 10/01/2017  $20,328 Stormwater Management  Fixed Assets  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  110-2012-537.46-17 10/01/2017  $12,875 Conserv & Resource Mngmnt Repairs & Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  110-2074-572.52-01 10/01/2017  $15,822 Parks & Recreation  Materials & Supplies  
625 Fund Total         $156,294     
625 ENC/BUDADJ  130-2020-541.46-17 10/01/2017  $3,552 Road & Street Facilities  Repairs & Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  130-2020-541.46-30 10/01/2017  $601,250 Road & Street Facilities  Major Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  130-2020-541.46-32 10/01/2017  $14,325 Road & Street Facilities  Sidewalk Repair Program   
625 ENC/BUDADJ  130-2020-541.64-01 10/01/2017  $10,164 Road & Street Facilities  Fixed Assets  
625 Fund Total         $629,291     
625 ENC/BUDADJ  133-2021-541.65-09 10/01/2017 202023 $204,594 Road & Street Facilities  Turn Lane Construction    
625 ENC/BUDADJ  133-2021-541.65-20 10/01/2017 201718 $241,942 Road & Street Facilities  Forest Hill Blvd  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  133-2021-541.65-47 10/01/2017 201606 $73,871 Road & Street Facilities  Pierson Road Improvements 
625 Fund Total         $520,407     
625 ENC/BUDADJ  301-0191-539.65-25 10/01/2017 HAWTHO $306 Other Physical Environmen Safe Neighborhoods  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  301-2010-538.65-09 10/01/2017 201011 $103,857 Stormwater Management  SWM System Rehabilitation 
625 ENC/BUDADJ  301-2010-538.65-68 10/01/2017 201403 $30,542 Stormwater Management  2014 Acme R & R Program   
625 ENC/BUDADJ  301-3001-539.65-24 10/01/2017 201022 $41,000 Other Physical Environmen Facility Improvements-Gov 
625 ENC/BUDADJ  301-5031-572.65-05 10/01/2017 503005 $6,594 Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Park Program 
625 ENC/BUDADJ  301-5031-572.65-05 10/01/2017 SCOTPL $41,385 Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Park Program 
625 ENC/BUDADJ  301-5031-572.65-10 10/01/2017 20068A $20,350 Parks & Recreation  Parks Capital Improvemnts 
625 ENC/BUDADJ  301-5031-572.65-10 10/01/2017 20068K $4,475 Parks & Recreation  Parks Capital Improvemnts 
625 ENC/BUDADJ  301-5031-572.65-75 10/01/2017 201601 $36,717 Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Trails Progr 
625 ENC/BUDADJ  301-5031-572.65-75 10/01/2017 201608 $27,254 Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Trails Progr 
625 Fund Total         $312,480     
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7001-536.34-01 10/01/2017  $96,790 Water & Wastewater  Outside Services  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7001-536.64-01 10/01/2017  $45,310 Water & Wastewater  Fixed Assets  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7010-536.46-30 10/01/2017  $187,494 Water & Wastewater  Major Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7010-536.52-35 10/01/2017  $34,057 Water & Wastewater  Chlorine  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7010-536.64-01 10/01/2017  $33,776 Water & Wastewater  Fixed Assets  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7010-536.65-01 10/01/2017 201711 $141,414 Water & Wastewater  Utility Capital Projects  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7010-536.65-01 10/01/2017 701014 $1,049,802 Water & Wastewater  Utility Capital Projects  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7012-536.34-01 10/01/2017  $11,358 Water & Wastewater  Outside Services  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7014-536.46-30 10/01/2017  $2,065 Water & Wastewater  Major Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7014-536.52-01 10/01/2017  $22,276 Water & Wastewater  Materials & Supplies  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7014-536.65-01 10/01/2017 201034 $108,274 Water & Wastewater  Utility Capital Projects  



625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7014-536.65-01 10/01/2017 201712 $9,138 Water & Wastewater  Utility Capital Projects  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7014-536.65-01 10/01/2017 201717 $47,510 Water & Wastewater  Utility Capital Projects  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7020-536.46-30 10/01/2017  $6,096 Water & Wastewater  Major Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7020-536.52-35 10/01/2017  $14,626 Water & Wastewater  Chlorine  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7020-536.52-42 10/01/2017  $6,915 Water & Wastewater  Caustic Soda  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7020-536.65-01 10/01/2017 702026 $1,068,358 Water & Wastewater  Utility Capital Projects  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7025-536.34-01 10/01/2017  $20,308 Water & Wastewater  Outside Services  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7025-536.46-04 10/01/2017  $25,197 Water & Wastewater  Grounds Repair & Maint    
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7025-536.46-30 10/01/2017  $29,641 Water & Wastewater  Major Maintenance  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7025-536.52-01 10/01/2017  $1,657 Water & Wastewater  Materials & Supplies  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7025-536.64-01 10/01/2017  $89,450 Water & Wastewater  Fixed Assets  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7025-536.65-01 10/01/2017 201712 $29,182 Water & Wastewater  Utility Capital Projects  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7025-536.65-01 10/01/2017 201713 $182,598 Water & Wastewater  Utility Capital Projects  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7025-536.65-01 10/01/2017 201715 $141,800 Water & Wastewater  Utility Capital Projects  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7025-536.65-01 10/01/2017 702512 $9,180 Water & Wastewater  Utility Capital Projects  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7025-536.65-01 10/01/2017 702513 $6,855 Water & Wastewater  Utility Capital Projects  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  401-7030-536.34-01 10/01/2017 OS7032 $800 Water & Wastewater  Outside Services  
625 Fund Total         $3,421,927     
625 ENC/BUDADJ  410-6001-534.34-45 10/01/2017 EM1IRM $1,548,428 Garbage/Solid Waste Svs.  Debris Removal  
625 ENC/BUDADJ  410-6001-534.64-01 10/01/2017  $2,710 Garbage/Solid Waste Svs.  Fixed Assets  
625 Fund Total         $1,551,138     
657 CF2018A    CF ERP Project in Progress from prior year  001-0000-381.01-00 10/01/2017  $1,601,600 Interfund Transfer   

657 CF2018A    CF ERP Project in Progress from prior year  001-0170-513.31-03 10/01/2017 ERP016 $1,449,000 Admin & Financial Svcs    Technology  
657 CF2018A    CF ERP Project in Progress from prior year  001-0170-513.40-01 10/01/2017 ERP016 $160,000 Admin & Financial Svcs    Miscellaneous Travel  
657 CF2018A    CF ERP Project in Progress from prior year  001-9090-580.52-80 10/01/2017 ERP016 $192,600 Other Uses  Operating Contingency  
657 Fund Total         $3,403,200     
657 CF2018A    CF ERP Project in Progress from prior year  010-9090-581.91-01 10/01/2017  $200,000 Interfund Transfers  General Fund  
657 Fund Total         $200,000     
657 CF2018A    CF ERP Project in Progress from prior year  301-9090-581.91-01 10/01/2017  $449,600 Interfund Transfers  General Fund  
657 Fund Total         $449,600     
657 CF2018A    CF ERP Project in Progress from prior year  401-9595-581.91-01 10/01/2017  $952,000 Interfund Transfers  General Fund  
657 Fund Total         $952,000     
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  001-0000-331.10-01 10/01/2017  $234,382 Federal Grants  CDBG  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  001-0170-513.52-07 10/01/2017  $40,000 Admin & Financial Svcs    TPP Under $5,000  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  001-0170-513.64-01 10/01/2017  $10,000 Admin & Financial Svcs    Fixed Assets  



658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  001-0190-559.48-08 10/01/2017 NEGRNT $94,000 Other Economic Environmnt Great Neighborhoods Grant 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  001-0194-559.48-19 10/01/2017 CDBG07 $63,338 Other Economic Environmnt Housing Rehabilitation Pr 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  001-0194-559.48-19 10/01/2017 CDBG14 $36,873 Other Economic Environmnt Housing Rehabilitation Pr 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  001-0194-559.82-04 10/01/2017 CDBG05 $3,987 Other Economic Environmnt Youth Mentoring Program   
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  001-0194-559.83-02 10/01/2017 CDBG08 $30,747 Other Economic Environmnt Youth Workforce Training  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  001-2030-539.64-01 10/01/2017  $45,000 Other Physical Environmen Fixed Assets  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  001-2040-539.46-30 10/01/2017  $34,000 Other Physical Environmen Major Maintenance  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  001-5030-572.46-30 10/01/2017  $387,000 Parks & Recreation  Major Maintenance  
658 Fund Total         $979,327     
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  010-4050-524.64-01 10/01/2017  $4,500 Protective Inspections    Fixed Assets  
658 Fund Total         $4,500     
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  015-3030-525.64-01 10/01/2017  $35,000 Emergency Operations  Fixed Assets  
658 Fund Total         $35,000     
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  110-2010-538.64-01 10/01/2017  $7,000 Stormwater Management  Fixed Assets  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  110-2074-572.46-30 10/01/2017  $30,000 Parks & Recreation  Major Maintenance  
658 Fund Total         $37,000     
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  130-2020-541.46-33 10/01/2017  $100,000 Road & Street Facilities  Bridge R & M  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  130-2020-541.64-01 10/01/2017  $3,400 Road & Street Facilities  Fixed Assets  
658 Fund Total         $103,400     
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  133-2021-541.65-06 10/01/2017 201607 $171,000 Road & Street Facilities  Traffic Calming Program   
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  133-2021-541.65-09 10/01/2017 202023 $481,000 Road & Street Facilities  Turn Lane Construction    
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  133-2021-541.65-10 10/01/2017 201802 $596,000 Road & Street Facilities  Intersection Improvements 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  133-2021-541.65-23 10/01/2017 201026 $205,000 Road & Street Facilities  Streetscape  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  133-2051-539.65-06 10/01/2017 205004 $360,000 Other Physical Environmen SR 7/US 441 Corridor  
658 Fund Total         $1,813,000     
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  135-2022-541.65-10 10/01/2017 201802 $228,000 Road & Street Facilities  Intersection Improvements 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  135-2022-541.65-54 10/01/2017 201102 $881,750 Road & Street Facilities  Multi Path & Bike Lanes   
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  135-2022-541.65-60 10/01/2017 201307 $40,000 Road & Street Facilities  50th St Improvements  
658 Fund Total         $1,149,750     
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-0000-331.70-00 10/01/2017  $200,000 Federal Grants   

658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-0000-334.70-03 10/01/2017 DORCHE $200,000 State Grants  Land & Water Conservation 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-0191-539.65-25 10/01/2017 201801 $140,000 Other Physical Environmen Safe Neighborhoods  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-2010-516.65-76 10/01/2017 201519 $45,000 Information Systems  Comm & Tech Invstmt Acme  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-2010-538.65-09 10/01/2017 201011 $659,000 Stormwater Management  SWM System Rehabilitation 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-2010-538.65-68 10/01/2017 201403 $694,000 Stormwater Management  2014 Acme R & R Program   



658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-2010-572.65-64 10/01/2017 201305 $176,000 Parks & Recreation  ACME Parks  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-3001-539.65-24 10/01/2017 201022 $300,900 Other Physical Environmen Facility Improvements-Gov 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-3001-539.65-24 10/01/2017 201706 $744,950 Other Physical Environmen Facility Improvements-Gov 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-5031-572.65-05 10/01/2017 503005 $111,000 Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Park Program 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-5031-572.65-05 10/01/2017 DORCHE $397,218 Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Park Program 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-5031-572.65-10 10/01/2017 200608 $621,400 Parks & Recreation  Parks Capital Improvemnts 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-5031-572.65-49 10/01/2017 201036 $350,000 Parks & Recreation  WCC Improvements  
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-5031-572.65-75 10/01/2017 201608 $350,488 Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Trails Progr 
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  301-5031-572.65-75 10/01/2017 202025 $289,900 Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Trails Progr 
658 Fund Total         $5,279,856     
658 CF2018B    CF Govt Projects in Progress from 2017  327-5033-572.65-80 10/01/2017 200907 $2,470,000 Parks & Recreation  SS Community Park Renova  
658 Fund Total         $2,470,000     
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7001-536.64-01 10/01/2017  $15,100 Water & Wastewater  Fixed Assets  
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7010-536.46-30 10/01/2017  $27,000 Water & Wastewater  Major Maintenance  
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7020-536.46-30 10/01/2017  $497,900 Water & Wastewater  Major Maintenance  
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7050-536.65-02 10/01/2017 201840 $61,200 Water & Wastewater  Comm & Tech Invstmt Util  
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7050-536.65-03 10/01/2017 201842 $1,220,000 Water & Wastewater  General Facilities - Util 
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7050-536.65-04 10/01/2017 201846 $140,000 Water & Wastewater  Water Supply Projects  
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7050-536.65-05 10/01/2017 201702 $11,738,430 Water & Wastewater  Water Treatment Projects  
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7050-536.65-06 10/01/2017 201031 $60,000 Water & Wastewater  Storage & Repump Projects 
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7050-536.65-07 10/01/2017 201710 $50,000 Water & Wastewater  Water Dist & Transmission 
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7050-536.65-07 10/01/2017 201717 $400,000 Water & Wastewater  Water Dist & Transmission 
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7050-536.65-08 10/01/2017 201717 $320,000 Water & Wastewater  Gravity WW Collection  
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7050-536.65-09 10/01/2017 201713 $61,500 Water & Wastewater  Force Main Improvements   
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7050-536.65-09 10/01/2017 201850 $247,600 Water & Wastewater  Force Main Improvements   
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7050-536.65-10 10/01/2017 201721 $5,894,500 Water & Wastewater  Water Reclamation Facilit 
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7053-536.65-10 10/01/2017 201721 $1,660,500 Water & Wastewater  Water Reclamation Facilit 
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    401-7053-536.65-11 10/01/2017 201853 $150,000 Water & Wastewater  Reuse System Projects  
667 Fund Total         $22,543,730     
667 CF2018C    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 2017 to 2018    410-6001-534.64-01 10/01/2017  $1,000 Garbage/Solid Waste Svs.  Fixed Assets  
667 Fund Total         $1,000     
677 CF2018D    Reallocate Peaceful Wtrs CF to capital exp  401-7020-536.46-30 10/01/2017  ($50,000) Water & Wastewater  Major Maintenance  
677 CF2018D    Reallocate Peaceful Wtrs CF to capital exp  401-7050-536.65-11 10/01/2017 201852 $50,000 Water & Wastewater  Reuse System Projects  

1759 2018-006   Reallocate Capital BudgetSS Park to Greenbriar Par 327-5033-572.65-80 01/31/2018 200907 ($2,500,000) Parks & Recreation  SS Community Park Renova  
1759 2018-006   Reallocate Capital BudgetSS Park to Greenbriar Par 327-5033-572.65-83 01/31/2018 201805 $2,500,000 Parks & Recreation  Greenbriar Park Improv    



1760 2018-007   Reallocate ERP Proj Budgeto Operating GLs  001-0170-513.31-03 01/31/2018 ERP016 $1,440,000 Admin & Financial Svcs    Technology  
1760 2018-007   Reallocate ERP Proj Budgeto Operating GLs  001-0170-513.51-01 01/31/2018  $5,000 Admin & Financial Svcs    Office Supplies  
1760 2018-007   Reallocate ERP Proj Budgeto Operating GLs  001-0170-513.52-07 01/31/2018  $30,000 Admin & Financial Svcs    TPP Under $5,000  
1760 2018-007   Reallocate ERP Proj Budgeto Operating GLs  001-0170-513.52-22 01/31/2018  $25,000 Admin & Financial Svcs    Equipment & Parts  
1760 Fund Total         $1,500,000     
1760 2018-007   Reallocate ERP Proj Budgeto Operating GLs  301-0171-539.65-73 01/31/2018 ERP016 ($300,000) Other Physical Environmen Comm & Technology Investm 
1760 Fund Total         ($300,000)     
1760 2018-007   Reallocate ERP Proj Budgeto Operating GLs  401-7050-536.65-02 01/31/2018 ERP016 ($1,200,000) Water & Wastewater  Comm & Tech Invstmt Util  
1760 Fund Total         ($1,200,000)     
3340 2018-031   BA for Basin 3 Repairs  401-7020-536.46-06 05/16/2018  $225,000 Water & Wastewater  Treatment Plant Maint  
3340 Fund Total         $225,000     
3341 2018-030   Reallocate CIP Budgets   for Barberry Turn Ln CIP  133-2021-541.65-09 05/16/2018 201858 $1,200,000 Road & Street Facilities  Turn Lane Construction    
3341 2018-030   Reallocate CIP Budgets   for Barberry Turn Ln CIP  133-2021-541.65-09 05/16/2018 202023 ($493,000) Road & Street Facilities  Turn Lane Construction    
3341 2018-030   Reallocate CIP Budgets   for Barberry Turn Ln CIP  133-2021-541.65-10 05/16/2018 201802 ($357,000) Road & Street Facilities  Intersection Improvements 
3341 Fund Total         $350,000     
3341 2018-030   Reallocate CIP Budgets   for Barberry Turn Ln CIP  301-2010-538.65-68 05/16/2018 201403 ($350,000) Stormwater Management  2014 Acme R & R Program   
3341 Fund Total         ($350,000)     
3347 2018-030   REVERSE GROUP 3341add transfers  133-2021-541.65-09 05/16/2018 201858 ($1,200,000) Road & Street Facilities  Turn Lane Construction    
3347 2018-030   REVERSE GROUP 3341add transfers  133-2021-541.65-09 05/16/2018 202023 $493,000 Road & Street Facilities  Turn Lane Construction    
3347 2018-030   REVERSE GROUP 3341add transfers  133-2021-541.65-10 05/16/2018 201802 $357,000 Road & Street Facilities  Intersection Improvements 
3347 Fund Total         ($350,000)     
3347 2018-030   REVERSE GROUP 3341add transfers  301-2010-538.65-68 05/16/2018 201403 $350,000 Stormwater Management  2014 Acme R & R Program   
3347 Fund Total         $350,000     
3349 2018-030   Reallocate CIP Budgets   for Barberry Turn Ln CIP  133-0000-381.05-00 05/16/2018  $350,000 Interfund Transfer   

3349 2018-030   Reallocate CIP Budgets   for Barberry Turn Ln CIP  133-2021-541.65-09 05/16/2018 201858 $1,200,000 Road & Street Facilities  Turn Lane Construction    
3349 2018-030   Reallocate CIP Budgets   for Barberry Turn Ln CIP  133-2021-541.65-09 05/16/2018 202023 ($493,000) Road & Street Facilities  Turn Lane Construction    
3349 2018-030   Reallocate CIP Budgets   for Barberry Turn Ln CIP  133-2021-541.65-10 05/16/2018 201802 ($357,000) Road & Street Facilities  Intersection Improvements 
3349 Fund Total         $700,000     
3349 2018-030   Reallocate CIP Budgets   for Barberry Turn Ln CIP  301-2010-538.65-68 05/16/2018 201403 ($350,000) Stormwater Management  2014 Acme R & R Program   
3349 2018-030   Reallocate CIP Budgets   for Barberry Turn Ln CIP  301-9090-581.91-53 05/16/2018  $350,000 Interfund Transfers  Gas Tax Rd Capital  
3350 2018-007C  Correction - add fundtransfers  001-0000-381.01-00 05/16/2018  $1,500,000 Interfund Transfer   

3350 Fund Total         $1,500,000     
3350 2018-007C  Correction - add fundtransfers  301-9090-581.91-01 05/16/2018  $300,000 Interfund Transfers  General Fund  
3350 Fund Total         $300,000     
3350 2018-007C  Correction - add fundtransfers  401-9595-581.91-01 05/16/2018  $1,200,000 Interfund Transfer  General Fund  



3350 Fund Total         $1,200,000     
3636 2018-038   Essex Park Grant Budget Revenue & Expense  301-0000-334.70-03 06/05/2018  $200,000 State Grants  Land & Water Conservation 
3636 2018-038   Essex Park Grant Budget Revenue & Expense  301-5031-572.65-05 06/05/2018 ESSEX  $200,000 Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Park Program 
3636 Fund Total         $400,000     
4189 BA2018-053 BA Debt Service Early Payoff  001-9090-581.91-05 07/16/2018  $986,100 Interfund Transfers  To General Debt Svc  
4189 BA2018-053 BA Debt Service Early Payoff  001-9090-581.91-12 07/16/2018  $250,000 Interfund Transfers  Recreation Impact Fund    
4189 Fund Total         $1,236,100     
4189 BA2018-053 BA Debt Service Early Payoff  125-0000-381.05-00 07/16/2018  $250,000 Interfund Transfer   

4189 Fund Total         $250,000     
4189 BA2018-053 BA Debt Service Early Payoff  133-9090-581.91-05 07/16/2018  $52,383 Interfund Transfers  To General Debt Svc  
4189 Fund Total         $52,383     
4189 BA2018-053 BA Debt Service Early Payoff  135-9090-581.91-05 07/16/2018  $78,407 Interfund Transfers  To General Debt Svc  
4189 Fund Total         $78,407     
4189 BA2018-053 BA Debt Service Early Payoff  201-0000-381.06-00 07/16/2018  $1,116,890 Interfund Transfer   

4189 BA2018-053 BA Debt Service Early Payoff  201-9090-590.71-01 07/16/2018  $1,120,469 Nonoperating  Payments  
4189 BA2018-053 BA Debt Service Early Payoff  201-9090-590.72-01 07/16/2018  ($3,579) Nonoperating  Interest Expense  
4189 Fund Total         $2,233,780     
4707 2018-059   Amend for plate reader cameras from LETF  005-1001-521.64-01 08/16/2018 LETF15 $362,578 Law Enforcement  Fixed Assets  
4707 Fund Total         $362,578     
4708 2018-065   Amend for JAG funds for security cameras  005-0000-331.20-00 08/16/2018  $7,654 Federal Grants   

4708 2018-065   Amend for JAG funds for security cameras  005-1001-521.52-07 08/16/2018  $7,654 Law Enforcement  TPP Under $5,000  
4708 Fund Total         $15,308     
4709 2018-060   Amend for USDA NRCS Grantfor PS 3 improvements  301-0000-331.39-00 08/16/2018  $210,424 Federal Grants   

4709 2018-060   Amend for USDA NRCS Grantfor PS 3 improvements  301-2010-538.65-09 08/16/2018 201009 $210,424 Stormwater Management  SWM System Rehabilitation 
4709 Fund Total         $420,848     
4710 2018-058   Amend to assign reserves to WTP R&R project  401-7050-536.65-05 08/16/2018 201702 $3,500,000 Water & Wastewater  Water Treatment Projects  
4710 Fund Total         $3,500,000     
5604 CF2018E    Carry forward ERP Project Balances 18 to 19  001-0142-513.34-01 09/30/2018 OS1001 ($104,000) Admin & Financial Svcs    Outside Services  
5604 CF2018E    Carry forward ERP Project Balances 18 to 19  001-0170-513.31-03 09/30/2018 ERP016 ($872,430) Admin & Financial Svcs    Technology  
5604 CF2018E    Carry forward ERP Project Balances 18 to 19  001-0170-513.34-01 09/30/2018 ERP016 ($150,000) Admin & Financial Svcs    Outside Services  
5604 CF2018E    Carry forward ERP Project Balances 18 to 19  001-0170-513.49-20 09/30/2018  ($30,000) Admin & Financial Svcs    Software Licenses & Renew 
5604 CF2018E    Carry forward ERP Project Balances 18 to 19  001-0170-513.52-07 09/30/2018  ($12,900) Admin & Financial Svcs    TPP Under $5,000  
5604 CF2018E    Carry forward ERP Project Balances 18 to 19  001-0170-513.64-01 09/30/2018  ($39,000) Admin & Financial Svcs    Fixed Assets  
5604 CF2018E    Carry forward ERP Project Balances 18 to 19  001-9090-580.52-80 09/30/2018 ERP016 ($188,600) Other Uses  Operating Contingency  
5604 Fund Total         ($1,396,930)     



5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-0000-331.10-01 09/30/2018  ($248,067) Federal Grants  CDBG  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-0160-513.45-01 09/30/2018 RM0001 ($59,000) Admin & Financial Svcs    Insurance  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-0190-559.48-08 09/30/2018 NEGRNT ($337,000) Other Economic Environmnt Great Neighborhoods Grant 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-0194-559.34-49 09/30/2018  ($14,794) Other Economic Environmnt CDBG Admin Projects  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-0194-559.48-14 09/30/2018  ($15,404) Other Economic Environmnt Senior Transportation Pgm 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-0194-559.48-19 09/30/2018 CDBG07 ($152,703) Other Economic Environmnt Housing Rehabilitation Pr 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-0194-559.82-02 09/30/2018 CDBG15 ($329) Other Economic Environmnt Summer Youth Employment   
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-0194-559.82-04 09/30/2018 CDBG05 ($1,219) Other Economic Environmnt Youth Mentoring Program   
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-0194-559.83-02 09/30/2018 CDBG08 ($46,747) Other Economic Environmnt Youth Workforce Training  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-2040-539.46-30 09/30/2018  ($174,500) Other Physical Environmen Major Maintenance  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-4015-515.34-01 09/30/2018 OS0011 ($15,000) Comprehensive Planning    Outside Services  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-4015-515.48-20 09/30/2018  ($35,000) Comprehensive Planning    Small Business Grant  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-5030-572.46-30 09/30/2018  ($325,000) Parks & Recreation  Major Maintenance  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  001-9090-513.10-08 09/30/2018  ($100,000) Admin & Financial Svcs    Leave Buy-Back  
5605 Fund Total         ($1,524,763)     
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  005-0000-331.20-00 09/30/2018  ($7,654) Federal Grants   

5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  005-1001-521.52-07 09/30/2018  ($7,304) Law Enforcement  TPP Under $5,000  
5605 Fund Total         ($14,958)     
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  110-2074-539.46-30 09/30/2018  ($5,000) Other Physical Environmen Major Maintenance  
5605 Fund Total         ($5,000)     
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  130-2020-541.46-30 09/30/2018  ($153,884) Road & Street Facilities  Major Maintenance  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  130-2020-541.46-33 09/30/2018  ($110,260) Road & Street Facilities  Bridge R & M  
5605 Fund Total         ($264,144)     
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  133-2021-541.65-06 09/30/2018 201607 ($145,170) Road & Street Facilities  Traffic Calming Program   
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  133-2021-541.65-09 09/30/2018 202023 ($12,600) Road & Street Facilities  Turn Lane Construction    
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  133-2021-541.65-10 09/30/2018 201802 ($715,545) Road & Street Facilities  Intersection Improvements 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  133-2021-541.65-20 09/30/2018 201718 ($90,000) Road & Street Facilities  Forest Hill Blvd  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  133-2021-541.65-23 09/30/2018 201026 ($188,500) Road & Street Facilities  Streetscape  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  133-2021-541.65-47 09/30/2018 201606 ($48,500) Road & Street Facilities  Pierson Road Improvements 
5605 Fund Total         ($1,200,315)     
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  135-2022-541.65-10 09/30/2018 201802 ($228,000) Road & Street Facilities  Intersection Improvements 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  135-2022-541.65-54 09/30/2018 201102 ($1,177,250) Road & Street Facilities  Multi Path & Bike Lanes   
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  135-2022-541.65-60 09/30/2018 201307 ($40,000) Road & Street Facilities  50th St Improvements  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  135-9090-581.98-02 09/30/2018  $268,000 Interfund Transfers  Inc (Dec) To Reserves  
5605 Fund Total         ($1,177,250)     



5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-0000-331.39-00 09/30/2018  ($210,424) Federal Grants   

5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-0000-334.70-03 09/30/2018 DORCHE ($200,000) State Grants  Land & Water Conservation 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-0000-334.70-03 09/30/2018 ESSEX  ($200,000) State Grants  Land & Water Conservation 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-0191-539.65-25 09/30/2018 201801 ($385,850) Other Physical Environmen Safe Neighborhoods  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-2010-516.65-76 09/30/2018 201519 ($45,000) Information Systems  Comm & Tech Invstmt Acme  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-2010-538.65-09 09/30/2018 201009 ($111,637) Stormwater Management  SWM System Rehabilitation 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-2010-538.65-09 09/30/2018 201011 ($1,029,500) Stormwater Management  SWM System Rehabilitation 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-2010-538.65-68 09/30/2018 201403 ($1,045,660) Stormwater Management  2014 Acme R & R Program   
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-2010-572.65-64 09/30/2018 201305 ($176,000) Parks & Recreation  ACME Parks  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-3001-539.65-13 09/30/2018 201026 ($559,500) Other Physical Environmen Entrance Signs  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-3001-539.65-24 09/30/2018 201022 ($341,900) Other Physical Environmen Facility Improvements-Gov 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-3001-539.65-24 09/30/2018 201706 ($742,250) Other Physical Environmen Facility Improvements-Gov 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-3001-539.65-79 09/30/2018 201719 ($75,000) Other Physical Environmen Neighborhd Entrance Signs 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-5031-572.65-05 09/30/2018 503005 ($49,000) Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Park Program 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-5031-572.65-05 09/30/2018 DORCHE ($85,524) Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Park Program 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-5031-572.65-05 09/30/2018 ESSEX  ($172,393) Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Park Program 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-5031-572.65-10 09/30/2018 200608 ($742,000) Parks & Recreation  Parks Capital Improvemnts 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-5031-572.65-10 09/30/2018 201854 ($473,000) Parks & Recreation  Parks Capital Improvemnts 
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-5031-572.65-49 09/30/2018 201036 ($149,000) Parks & Recreation  WCC Improvements  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  301-5031-572.65-75 09/30/2018 200403 ($101,000) Parks & Recreation  Neighborhood Trails Progr 
5605 Fund Total         ($6,894,638)     
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  327-5033-572.65-80 09/30/2018 200907 ($2,471,328) Parks & Recreation  SS Community Park Renova  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  327-5033-572.65-81 09/30/2018 201803 ($624,065) Parks & Recreation  Village Park Updates  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  327-5033-572.65-81 09/30/2018 201804 ($1,904) Parks & Recreation  Village Park Updates  
5605 CF2018F    CF GOVT PROJ IN PROGRESS 18 to 19  327-5033-572.65-83 09/30/2018 201805 ($2,012,975) Parks & Recreation  Greenbriar Park Improv    
5605 Fund Total         ($5,110,272)     
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7020-536.46-30 09/30/2018  ($249,000) Water & Wastewater  Major Maintenance  
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7025-536.46-30 09/30/2018  ($11,000) Water & Wastewater  Major Maintenance  
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-02 09/30/2018 201709 ($21,373) Water & Wastewater  Comm & Tech Invstmt Util  
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-02 09/30/2018 201840 ($61,200) Water & Wastewater  Comm & Tech Invstmt Util  
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-02 09/30/2018 201841 ($1,704,600) Water & Wastewater  Comm & Tech Invstmt Util  
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-03 09/30/2018 201842 ($2,599,770) Water & Wastewater  General Facilities - Util 
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-03 09/30/2018 201843 ($425,000) Water & Wastewater  General Facilities - Util 
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-04 09/30/2018 201844 ($140,000) Water & Wastewater  Water Supply Projects  
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-04 09/30/2018 201845 ($10,000) Water & Wastewater  Water Supply Projects  



5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-04 09/30/2018 201846 ($2,000) Water & Wastewater  Water Supply Projects  
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-05 09/30/2018 201701 ($30,000) Water & Wastewater  Water Treatment Projects  
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-05 09/30/2018 201702 ($921,925) Water & Wastewater  Water Treatment Projects  
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-06 09/30/2018 201031 ($12,000) Water & Wastewater  Storage & Repump Projects 
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-07 09/30/2018 201710 ($31,200) Water & Wastewater  Water Dist & Transmission 
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-07 09/30/2018 201717 ($201,000) Water & Wastewater  Water Dist & Transmission 
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-08 09/30/2018 201717 ($248,000) Water & Wastewater  Gravity WW Collection  
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-09 09/30/2018 201713 ($21,868) Water & Wastewater  Force Main Improvements   
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-09 09/30/2018 201847 ($330,000) Water & Wastewater  Force Main Improvements   
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-09 09/30/2018 201848 ($278,130) Water & Wastewater  Force Main Improvements   
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-09 09/30/2018 201849 ($450,000) Water & Wastewater  Force Main Improvements   
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-09 09/30/2018 201850 ($1,825,000) Water & Wastewater  Force Main Improvements   
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-10 09/30/2018 201721 ($11,193,197) Water & Wastewater  Water Reclamation Facilit 
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7050-536.65-11 09/30/2018 201852 ($238,430) Water & Wastewater  Reuse System Projects  
5615 CF2018G    CF Enterprise Projects in Progress 18 to 19  401-7053-536.65-10 09/30/2018 201721 ($2,176,382) Water & Wastewater  Water Reclamation Facilit 
5615 Fund Total         ($23,181,075)     
YTD 

TOTAL      $18,241,156   
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